; ; !

ITEM NO.19 Court 6 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION IV-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 17587/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-07-2021 in CWP No. 18559/2016 (0 & M) passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

MAMTA GUPTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RESIDENTS WELFARE ASSOCIATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.92381/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.92378/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date: 09-08-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikas Singh, Senior Advocate

Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR

Mr. Ashray Chopra, Advocate

Mr. Ankit Jaglan, Advocate

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Permission to file Special Leave Petition is granted.

Issue notice.

We are informed by the learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner that the writ petition is listed for hearing before the High Court on 11.08.2021. The pendency of this Special Leave Petition shall not deter the High Court from continuing with the hearing of the writ petition.

However, the direction issued by the High Court for conducting a physical survey of properties/buildings to be identified by the Estate Officer where there has been transfer of shares is stayed.

2

(JAGDISH KUMAR) **COURT MASTER (SH)** (ANAND PRAKASH) **BRANCH OFFICER**