ITEM NO.20 Court 5 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION IV-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).13120/2021

(Arising out of interim order dated 27-07-2021 in CWP No. 18559/2016 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

RAJAT SETH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RESIDENTS WELFARE ASSOCIATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.106004/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.106003/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No.12562/2021 (IV-B) (With applns for recalling the courts order)

Date: 06-09-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

 $\label{eq:hon'ble} \mbox{ HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO}$

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikash Singh Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR

Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Jaglan, Adv.

Mr. Nidesh Gupta Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR

Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Misha Rohatgi Mohta, AOR.

Mr. Devansh Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. P S Patwalia,Sr. Adv. Mr. Ashok K Mahajan Adv.

Mr Ranjit Kumar Sr. Adv.

Mr V Giri Sr. Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Goel, AOR Mr. Vinay Mathew Adv.

Ms. Natasha Vinayak, AOR Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, AOR Ms. Misha Rohatgi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

On 09.08.2021, while observing that the pendency of the Special Leave Petition shall not deter the High Court from continuing the hearing of the writ petition, the direction issued by the High Court for conducting physical survey of the properties to be identified by the Estate Officer where there has been transfer of shares, was stayed.

We are informed that the survey has been completed and the authorities have to submit a report on the basis of the survey to the High Court. The authorities are directed to submit a report on the Survey which has already been completed within one week from today.

The High Court can proceed with the hearing of CWP No.18559 of 2016 after taking into account the report

3

and hearing the parties. The High Court is requested to adjudicate the dispute in the writ petition at the earliest preferably within a period of two weeks from today.

List this matter after four weeks.

(B.Parvathi) Court Master (Anand Prakash) Court Master